MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GONZALES, STATE OF LOUISIANA TAKEN ON JUNE 27, 2016, 8:00 A.M. AT CITY HALL.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mayor Barney D. Arceneaux Councilman Neal Bourque Councilman Terance Irvin Councilman David Guitreau Councilman Harold Stewart Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

MEMBERS ABSENT: NONE

ALSO PRESENT:

Lisa Babin, Administrative Clerk Sherman Jackson, Police Chief Clay Stafford, City Clerk Erin Lanoux, City Attorney

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Neal Bourque to approve the Minutes from the City Council Meeting, held on June 13, 2016.

YEAS: Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau,

Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Final vote on Ordinance No. 3096:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCE CHAPTER 22. ZONING. SEC. 22-4 BOUNDARIES OF DISTRICTS TO APPROVE THE REZONING REQUEST OF THE J. ROSEMARY BELL ESTATE TO REZONE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY FROM IT'S EXISTING R-8 ZONE TO AN R-3-NC ZONE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY Mayor and Councilman of the City of Gonzales, Louisiana:

That the Code of Ordinance Chapter 22. Zoning. Section 22-4 Boundaries of Districts be hereby amended as follows:

Chapter 22. Zoning

Sec. 22-4. Boundaries of Districts:

Rezone approximately 4 acres of the J. Rosemary Bell Estate known as Lot 12 situated on the north side of W. Worthey Street from its existing R-8 Zone to an R-3-NC Zone.

YEAS: Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau,

Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman Harold Stewart to approve a request of Community Title Loan Check Advance for a Special Event Permit to hold a Community Event on July 15, 2016 at 810 West Highway 30 Suite C from 9:00 A.M. until 6:00 P.M.

YEAS: Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau,

Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Motion by Councilman Kirk Boudreaux, seconded by Councilman David Guitreau to approve the City of Gonzales Athletic Facilities Maintenance Contract for Services provided by D & D, LLC.

YEAS: Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau,

Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

Motion by Councilman Neal Bourque, seconded by Councilman Harold Stewart to declare as surplus the following:

1-2008 Ford F150 Vin#1FTRX12W08FA63103

1-2007 Ford F150 Vin#1FTRF12287NA68232

1-1999 Ruff & Tuff Golf Cart SR-1 (Non Running)

1-1999 Ruff & Tuff Golf Cart SR-2 (Non Running)

YEAS: Councilman Neal Bourque, Councilman Terance Irvin, Councilman David Guitreau,

Councilman Harold Stewart, Councilman Kirk Boudreaux

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

There being no further business to come before the City Council and upon a motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Barney D. Arceneaux, Mayor-Administrator

ATTEST.

Clay A. Stafford, City Clerk